or as cash-settled under the requirements of IFRS 2, and concerns the accounting treatment for share-
based payment arrangements that involve two or more entities within the same Company. An entity
shall apply this interpretation for annual periods beginning on or after March 1, 2007.

The Company expects that the adoption of the pronouncements listed above will have no significant
impact on the Company’s result of operation and financial positions in the period of initial application.
The adoption of IFRS 7 will significantly affect the disclosures relating to financial instruments as
presented in the notes to the financial statements.

OJSC “VolgaTelecom”

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands roubles)

 12

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Correction of Errors and Reclassifications

In 2006 the Company restated its obligations existing under the defined benefit plans in accordance
with IAS 19, “Employee Benefits”. The Company made adjustments to the comparatives as of
December 31, 2004 and 2005.

Consolidated balance sheet
as at December 31, 2005

As previously
reported

Effect of
adjustments

As
restated

Description of
adjustments

Retained earnings 14,507,125 (278,812) 14,228,313

Restatement of pension
liabilities as of December 31,
2005, (net of tax effect of nil)

Pension liabilities 827,392 278,812 1,106,204

Restatement of pension
liabilities as of December 31,
2005, (net of tax effect of nil)

Consolidated statement
of operations for 2005

Wages, salaries, other
benefits and payroll taxes (7,857,798) (96,765) (7,954,563)

Effect of restatement of
pension expenses for 2005

Consolidated statement
of changes in equity for the
year ended 2004

Retained earnings as of
December 31, 2004 12,489,617 (182,047) 12,307,570

Effect of pension liabilities
recognized as of December 31,
2004 (net of tax effect of nil)

In addition the Company made the following reclassifications to the 2005 financial statements to
conform to the 2006 presentation:

As

reported
Effect of

restatements
As

restated Description
   Consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2005
Long-term accounts
Receivable and other
financial assets

20,835 19,096 39,931 Reclassification of Input VAT
related to capital construction

Other current assets 1,577,657 (57,909) 1,519,748
Reclassification of Input VAT
related to capital construction
and reclassification of current
income tax asset

Current income tax asset – 38,813 38,813
Reclassification of current
income tax asset from other
current assets

OJSC “VolgaTelecom”

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands roubles)

 13

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

3.1 Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company represent the financial statements of the Group
of companies, i.e. the parent and its subsidiaries, presented as if the Company operated as a single

[…]

Data transfer and telematic services 226,335 225,810
Documentary services 41,855 45,105
Other telecommunications services 718,763 746,478
Other revenues 545,500 445,642
Total 24,848,703 23,756,233

Following requirements of the Federal Law on Communications, new regulations became effective
starting January 1, 2006. These regulations led to significant changes in rendering intrazone, domestic
and international telephone services

Starting January 1, 2006 domestic and international long-distance telephone services are provided only
by operators with respective licenses. According to the Company’s license terms it ceased provision of
DLD/ILD services and continued provision of intrazone telephone services.

In 2005 the Company did not present revenues from intrazone telephone services separately, as no
separate tariffs were approved for this type of services. In 2005 revenues from intrazone call services in
amount of 2,132,010 were presented combined with revenues from intercity calls services. For
comparability purposes, the Company made the following reclassifications between types of revenues
for 2005:

As previously

reported Reclassifications As restated
   Long distance telephone services – domestic 6,147,983 (2,916,493) 3,231,490
Intrazone telephone services – 2,132,010 2,132,010
Revenues from operators 1,154,194 963,357 2,117,551
New services 1,253,933 9,228 1,263,161
Other revenues 633,744 (188,102) 445,642

OJSC “VolgaTelecom”

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands roubles)

 57

24. Revenues (continued)

The Company identifies revenue by the following major customer groups:

Customer groups 2006 2005
Residential customers  13,519,951 12,886,110
Corporate customers 9,563,356 9,200,435
Government customers 1,765,396 1,669,688
Total 24,848,703 23,756,233

25. Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses, net comprised the following:

 2006 2005
Lease of premises 280,004 319,376
Agency fees 348,516 280,780
Fire and other security services 279,695 230,974